

# NO. 11-0732

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

IN RE **STEPHANIE LEE**  
*Relator*

---

Original Proceeding Arising from the 309th District Court  
Harris County, Texas, No. 2005-41798 (Hon. Sheri Y. Dean)

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS  
FAMILY LAW COUNCIL AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Respectfully submitted by,

**GEORGANNA L. SIMPSON**  
SBN 18400965  
**GEORGANNA L. SIMPSON, P.C.**  
1349 Empire Central Drive  
Woodview Tower, Ste. 600  
Dallas, Texas 75247  
Phone: 214-905-3739 • Fax: 214-905-3799  
[georganna@glsimpsonpc.com](mailto:georganna@glsimpsonpc.com)

**RICHARD R. ORSINGER**  
SBN 15322500  
**MCCURLEY, ORSINGER, MCCURLEY,  
NELSON & DOWNING LLP**  
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 800  
Dallas, Texas 75225

**STEVEN R. MORRIS**  
SBN 24079026  
**LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. MORRIS**  
1349 Empire Central Drive  
Woodview Tower, Ste. 600  
Dallas, Texas 75247  
Phone: 214-905-3731 • Fax: 214-905-3799

**THOMAS L. AUSLEY**  
SBN 014340000  
**AUSLEY, ALGERT, ROBERTSON &  
FLORES, LLP**  
3307 Northland Dr., Suite 420  
Austin, Texas 78731

**COUNSEL FOR THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS FAMILY LAW COUNCIL**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

---

*Disclosure* ..... *iii*

*Index of Authorities* ..... *iv*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS  
FAMILY LAW COUNCIL AS AMICUS CURIAE**

**I. FAMILY LAW COUNCIL’S INTEREST** ..... **1**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... **2**

**III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... **3**

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... **4**

**A. Standard of Review** ..... **4**

**B. Family Code Section 153.0071** ..... **4**

**C. The rules of statutory construction control the interpretation of  
    Family Code Section 153.0071** ..... **5**

**1. The plain meaning of Section 153.0071(d)-(e-1) shows that  
        the legislature vested the best interest determination in the  
        parents** ..... **7**

**2. Section 153.0071 specifically governs the parties’ mediation  
        of matters involving the parent-child relationship** ..... **7**

**3. The legislature enacted Section 153.0071(d)-(e-1) with refer-  
        ence to existing law** ..... **8**

**4. The construction of Section 153.0071 by the Court of Ap-  
        peals and the Solicitor General will gut the legislature’s in-  
        tent to amicably settle family disputes by mediation** ..... **12**

**D. Respondent (and the parties) had options to avoid the “bad facts” in this case rather than impermissibly refusing to enter judgment on the MSA..... 14**

**Prayer..... 16**

**Certificate of Service ..... 17**

**Appendix A: Guidelines for Submission of Amicus Curiae Briefs on behalf of the Family Law Council**

---

---

## DISCLOSURE

---

---

This amicus curiae brief is filed by the State Bar of Texas Family Law Council, which is the governing body of the State Bar of Texas Family Law Section. The State Bar of Texas Family Law Section is a voluntary section associated with the State Bar of Texas. This brief does not necessarily represent the views of the members of the Board of Directors of the State Bar of Texas or the State Bar itself. A copy of the *Guidelines for Submission of Amicus Curiae Briefs on Behalf of the Family Law Council* is attached hereto as Appendix A.

---

---

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

---

**Case Law:**

1. *Acker v. Texas Water Comm’n*, 790 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1990)..... 6, 10
2. *Beyers v. Roberts* ..... 11, 12  
199 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).
3. *City of Dallas v. Mitchell*, 870 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. 1994) ..... 6
4. *City of DeSoto v. White*, 288 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2009)..... 5
5. *Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP* ..... 12, 15  
246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).
6. *F.F.P. Operating Partners, L.P. v. Duenez*, 237 S.W.3d 680 (Tex. 2007)..... 4
7. *Garcia-Udall v. Udall*..... 4, 9, 10, 11  
141 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.).
8. *Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. v. Auld*, 34 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. 2000)..... 6
9. *Hunter v. Fort Worth Capital Corp.*, 620 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1981)..... 8
10. *In re Kasschau* ..... 9, 11, 12  
11 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. App.—Houston [14<sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1999, no pet.).
11. *In re S.A.D.S.* ..... 4, 7  
2010 WL 3193520, \_\_ S.W. 3d. \_\_ (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, no pet.).
12. *Leonard v. Lane* ..... 10  
821 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied).
13. *Miller v. Miller*, 620 A.2d 1161 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993) ..... 13
14. *Sharp v. House of Lloyd, Inc.*, 815 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. 1999)..... 6

15. *Texas Dept. of Protective & Regulatory Services v. Mega Child Care, Inc.* .....5-6  
145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004).
16. *Union Bankers Ins. Co. v. Shelton*, 889 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. 1994)..... 6

**Statutes:**

1. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 107.021**..... 15
2. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.002**..... 7
3. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.007**.....7-8
4. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.0071**.....*passim*
5. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 156.101**..... 8
6. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 161.002**..... 8
7. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 261.101**..... 15
8. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 263.401**..... 8
9. **Tex. Fam. Code Ann. Chaps. 261-65**..... 15
10. **Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 311.023**.....5-6
11. **Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 311.026**..... 6

**Secondary Sources:**

1. **Gary Spitko, *Reclaiming The “Creatures Of The State”*: Contracting For Child Custody Decisionmaking In The Best Interests Of The Family**, 57 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1139 (2000) ..... 13-14
